

## Jackson County Missouri

Jackson County Courthouse 415 E.12th Street, 2nd floor Kansas City, Missouri 64106 (816)881-3242

## Legislation Text

File #: 18600, Version: 0

## IN THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI

**A RESOLUTION** authorizing the County Executive to execute an Interlocal Cooperative Agreement with the Cities of Kansas City, Missouri, Overland Park, Kansas, and Loch Lloyd Country Club in connection with the Kenneth Road Bridge replacement project.

RESOLUTION NO. 18600, September 2, 2014

**INTRODUCED BY** Bob Spence, County Legislator

WHEREAS, the Kenneth Road Bridge over the Blue River is located at the western corporate limits of Jackson County and the City of Kansas City, Missouri ("the City"), at the eastern city limits of Overland Park, Kansas, and adjacent to property owned by Loch Lloyd Country Club; and,

WHEREAS, the Kenneth Road Bridge is in poor condition and is closed to traffic; and,

WHEREAS, the County, the Cities of Kansas City, Missouri, and Overland Park, Kansas, and Loch Lloyd Country Club desire to replace the Kenneth Road Bridge; and,

WHEREAS, the City will lead and manage the bridge replacement project and will contribute \$470,000.00 to the project, Overland Park will contribute \$470,000.00, Loch Lloyd will contribute \$100,000.00, and Jackson County will consent to the allocation of \$3,000,000.00 from the Off-System Bridge Funds Program earmarked for projects within Jackson County; and,

File #: 18600, Version: 0

WHEREAS, the Off-System Bridge Funds are not County funds but rather federal funds in the

custody and control of the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission that are allocated to all

Missouri Counties for eligible bridge projects; and,

WHEREAS, the Kenneth Road Bridge replacement project meets the requirements for the Off-

System Bridge Funds; and,

WHEREAS, the attached Interlocal Cooperative Agreement between Jackson County, the City of

Kansas City, Overland Park, KS, and Loch Lloyd Country Club is a suitable mechanism by which to

implement the mutual understanding and obligations of the parties regarding the Kenneth Bridge

replacement; and,

WHEREAS, execution of the attached Agreement is in the best interest of the health, safety, and

welfare of the citizens of Jackson County; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the County Legislature of Jackson County, Missouri that the County Executive

be and hereby is authorized to execute an Interlocal Cooperative Agreement with the Cities of

Kansas City, Missouri, Overland Park, Kansas, and Loch Lloyd Country Club for the Kenneth Road

Bridge Replacement, in a form substantially similar to that attached to be approved by the County

Counselor.

Effective Date: This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage by a majority of the

Legislature.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

File #: 18600, Version: 0	)	
Chief Deputy County Counselor		County Counselor
Certificate of Passag	e	
	t <u>ember 2, 2014</u> by the Ja	ution, Resolution No. 18600 of September 2, 2014, was ackson County Legislature. The votes thereon were as Nays0
Abstaining	0	Absent1
Date	<del></del>	Mary Jo Spino, Clerk of Legislature